

67349-1

67349-1

NO. 67349-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FRANKLIN L. HUTTON,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 FEB - 3 AM 10:55

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

MARK K. ROE  
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN J. JUHL  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office  
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504  
Everett, Washington 98201  
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. FACTS OF THE CRIME.....	1
B. OBJECTION TO INSTRUCTIONS.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE DEFINITION OF ASSAULT WITHOUT THE TERM “UNLAWFUL FORCE” WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION. ...	4
1. Absent An Abuse Of Discretion The Trial Court’s Decision To Give An Instruction Correctly Stating The Law Should Not Be Disturbed.....	4
2. Lawful Use Of Force.....	5
3. Consent Is Not Defined As A Lawful Use Of Force. ....	6
B. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT.....	9
1. The Court Properly Instructed The Jury On The Elements Of Second Degree Assault.....	9
2. Definitional Instructions. ....	11
3. Invited Error And Failure To Object. ....	13
IV. CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Bodin v. City of Stanwood</u> , 130 Wn.2d 726, 927 P.2d 240 (1996)...	5
<u>City of Seattle v. Patu</u> , 147 Wn.2d 717, 58 P.3d 273 (2002) .....	13
<u>Keller v. City of Spokane</u> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002) .....	5
<u>State v. Acosta</u> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) .....	9
<u>State v. Aguirre</u> , 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010).....	5
<u>State v. Arthur</u> , 42 Wn. App. 120, 708 P.2d 1230 (1985) .....	6
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 153 Wn.2d 378, 103 P.3d 1219 (2005) .....	4
<u>State v. Baxter</u> , 134 Wn. App. 587, 141 P.3d 92 (2006).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Benn</u> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	12
<u>State v. Buzzell</u> , 148 Wn. App. 592, 200 P.3d 287 (2009).....	5
<u>State v. Byrd</u> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	10
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 154 Wn.2d 291, 111 P.3d 844 (2005), <u>aff'd in part,</u> <u>rev'd in part and rem'd on other grounds</u> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S.Ct. 2266 (2006).....	14
<u>State v. Goble</u> , 131 Wn. App. 194, 126 P.3d 821 (2005) .....	15
<u>State v. Hayward</u> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009).....	4
<u>State v. Hiott</u> , 97 Wn. App. 825, 987 P.2d 135 (1999).....	8
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).....	9
<u>State v. Jarvis</u> , 160 Wn. App. 111, 246 P.3d 1280 (2011).....	5
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995) .....	12
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999) .....	5
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	11, 14
<u>State v. Shelley</u> , 85 Wn. App. 24, 929 P.2d 489 (1997) .....	7, 8
<u>State v. Simmons</u> , 59 Wn.2d 381, 368 P.2d 378 (1962) .....	7
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997) .....	15
<u>State v. Stubsjoen</u> , 48 Wn. App. 139, 738 P.2d 306, <u>review denied</u> , 108 Wn.2d 1033 (1987).....	14
<u>State v. Teal</u> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004) .....	11, 12
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 137 Wn. App. 852, 155 P.3d 947 (2007) .....	8

### FEDERAL CASES

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)9

### OTHER CASES

State v. Brown, 143 N.J.Super. 571, 364 A.2d 27 (1976).....

### WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.16.020 .....	6, 7
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a).....	10

**COURT RULES**

CrR 6.15(c)..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

WPIC 35.13..... 11

WPIC 35.50..... 3, 6
